
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 20 MAY 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: LONDON METROPOLITAN ARCHIVES, 40 NORTHAMPTON RD, EC1R 
0HB 

Members: Munsur Ali  
John Griffiths  
Suzanne Ornsby KC 
John Foley 
Emily Benn 
James St John Davis 
Jason Groves 
Jaspreet Hodgson 
Amy Horscroft 
Wendy Hyde 
Frances Leach 
Antony Manchester 
Alderman and Sheriff Bronek Mas
ojada 
Andrew Mayer 
Wendy Mead OBE 
Deborah Oliver 
 

Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Alpa Raja 
Anett Rideg 
David Sales 
Ian Seaton 
Alethea Silk 
Mark Wheatley 
Deputy Dawn Wright 
Irem Yerdelen 
Alderwoman Jennette Newman 
Deputy Elizabeth King BEM JP 
Caroline Haines 
Aaron Anthony Jose Hasan D'Souza 
Brendan Barns 
Alderman Sir William Russell (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
 
 

Enquiries: Jayne Moore 
jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
Accessing the public part of the meeting: Members of the public can observe all public meetings of the City 

of London Corporation by following this link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

Or via this link:  
https://youtube.com/live/TDlE0byXwYo?feature=share 

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the public meeting 

for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not constitute the 
formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the City of 

London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the proper 
officer, to remove any inappropriate material. Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our 

public meetings, this is not always possible due to technical difficulties. In these 
instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded following the end of the meeting. 

 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. ORDER OF THE COURT 
 To receive the Court Order of the April 2024 Court of Common Council.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
4. ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 To elect the Chair, in accordance with Standing Order No.29. 

 
 For Decision 
  
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR 
 To elect a Deputy Chair in accordance with Standing Order No.30. 

 
 For Decision 
  
6. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting of 18 March 2024. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 14) 

 
7. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 To note the report of the Clerk. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
8. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES 
 To consider the report of the Clerk. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 28) 

 



 

3 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHL asset in focus 
 
9. UPDATE ON LONDON METROPOLITAN ARCHIVES/GUILDHALL LIBRARY 
 Update on London Metropolitan Archives to include: 

 
- Rebranding and repositioning of the LMA as the London Archives 
- The LA future accommodation project 
- The Guildhall Library review 

 
 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
Strategy 

 
10. FORWARD PLAN 
 Members are asked to note the Committee’s forward plan. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 30) 

 
11. VERBAL UPDATE ON DESTINATION CITY 
 

For Information 
(Verbal Report) 

 
Operations 

 
12. CITY ARTS INITIATIVE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CULTURE, HERITAGE 

AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 To consider the report of the Director of Innovation & Growth 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 182) 

 
13. END OF YEAR UPDATE REPORT FOR ACHIEVEMENTS AT THE MONUMENT, 

2023/24 
 To receive the report of the Interim Executive Director, Environment. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 183 - 190) 

 
 
 
 



 

 

14. UPDATE REPORT FOR KEATS HOUSE CHARITY, 2023/24 
 To receive the report of the Interim Executive Director, Environment. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 191 - 200) 

 
15. DRAFT MINUTES OF MEETING OF KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE 

COMMITTEE OF 03 MAY 2024 
 To receive the draft minutes of the meeting of the Keats House Consultative 

Committee on 03 May 2024. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 201 - 204) 

 
16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 

 
19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting of 18 March 2024. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 205 - 206) 

 
20. NOTES OF THE MEETING OF 11 APRIL 2024 
 To note the account of the informal meeting of 11 April 2024.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 207 - 212) 

 
21. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN - BECKFORD PLAQUE TEXT 
 To note the report of the Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 213 - 214) 

 
 
 
 



 

5 
 

22. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN - SCULPTURE IN THE CITY 
 To receive the report of the Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MAINELLI, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 25th April 2024, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee until 
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2025 

 
CULTURE, HERITAGE & LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 

 
1. Constitution 

A Ward Committee consisting of, 

• two Aldermen nominated by the Court of Aldermen 

• up to 31 Commoners representing each Ward (two representatives for the Wards with six or more Members 
regardless of whether the Ward has sides) or Side of Ward 

• the Chairman of the Board of Governors of
[...]
Griffiths (Deputy Chairman) 
John Foley 
James St John Davis 
Jason Groves 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Jaspreet Hodgson 
Wendy Hyde 
Antony Manchester 
Alderman and Sheriff Bronek Masojada 
Andrew Mayer 
Wendy Mead 
Eamonn Mullally 
 

Deborah Oliver 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Alpa Raja 
Anett Rideg 
David Sales 
Ian Seaton 
Alethea Silk 
Mark Wheatley 
Deputy Dawn Wright 
Irem Yerdelen 
Deputy Elizabeth King 
Caroline Haines 
Suzanne Ornsby KC 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Elizabeth Scott - Head of Guildhall Art Gallery, Town Clerks 

Damian Nussbaum 
Joanna Parker 

- Director of Innovation & Growth 
- Principal Planning Officer, Environment 

Rob Shakespeare - Keats House, Environment 

Jayne Moore - Town Clerk's Department 

Emma Markiewicz - London Metropolitan Archives 

Rachel Levy - Community and Children's Services 

Luciana Magliocco - Innovation and Growth 

Gregory Moore 
Philip Saunders 
Judith Finlay 
Ian Thomas CBE 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Parliamentary Affairs Counsel 
- Director, Community & Children’s Services 
- Chief Executive and Town Clerk 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Alderwoman Jeanette Newman. 
These Members observed the meeting remotely: Deputy Madush Gupta, and 
Alethea Silk. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Wendy Hyde declared her chairmanship of Sculpture in the City.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the minutes of the meeting of 29 January 2024 be approved 
as an accurate record (subject to one amendment to the attendance record).   
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Board considered the Terms of Reference, noting that positive discussions 
have taken place with three major City cultural assets: Museum of London, 
Guildhall School of Music and Drama, and Barbican Centre, who will be 
providing updates twice a year each and working more closely with the 
Committee. 
Members agreed that there was merit in postponing approval of the Terms of 
Reference given the criticality of the Destination City (DC) review.     
 

5. OUTSTANDING ITEMS  
The Committee noted the report of the Clerk.  
On action point 5 (Folio 400) the Committee noted that options are currently 
being reviewed.   
 

6. FORWARD PLAN  
The Committee noted the report of the Clerk. 
 

7. DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN - I&G  
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director, Innovation & 
Growth. 
On point 9 of the report (delivery of DC reports) Members noted that the current 
governance system was likely to evolve following DC Review outcomes. 
 
RESOLVED, That the 2024-25 departmental business plan be approved, 
subject to potential updates following decisions on the DC Review.  
 

8. CAI DELEGATED AUTHORITY PROPOSAL  
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Innovation & Growth. 
 
Referencing paragraph 14d of the report, a Member sought to emphasise that 
the financial value element referenced urgency procedures.  
 
A Member noted that financial risk should not be a vehicle for a rushed 
approval.  
 
A Member commented on an apparently high number of decisions taken under 
Urgency procedures, commenting on whether that was best practice – noting 
that three applications had been through the Urgency procedure in the last year 
and that messaging around timeframes has been clarified.    
 

Page 10



 

 

RESOLVED, That the Committee delegate authority on CAI applications that 
meet the agreed criteria (option 2, set out in paragraph 12 of the report) to the 
Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the 
Committee (in line with standing order 41B) supported by the Chair of CAI, 
noting that any permanent public art applications, including blue plaques, would 
be subject to the current approval process. 
 

9. KEATS HOUSE FEES AND CHARGES 2024/25  
The Committee considered the report of the Interim Executive Director 
Environment. 
On paragraphs 6 and 7 (discount passes
[...]
es. 
 

Page 11



 

 

13. KEATS HOUSE - TRUSTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023  
The Committee noted the report of The Chamberlain and the Interim Executive 
Director Environment setting out the Trustee’s Annual Report and Financial 
Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 for Keats House (charity 
registration number 1053381).  
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
A Member sought clarification on whether the City of London planning team 
had involved the Committee in a decision to remove public access to a roof 
terrace on a new development at Newgate Street that would give the public 
striking views of St Paul’s Cathedral.    
 
A Member asked whether the Committee has any interest in improving and 
maintaining access to culture centres noting that a recent development at 
Moorgate promised escalators and lifts to the Barbican Podium Highwalk, but 
that these do not work at the weekend sending out negative messages.  
 
The Committee noted that the Committee has not been involved in either of 
these decisions. 
 
A Member sought clarification on the degree to which the CoL executive had 
the latitude to vary decisions after they had been made, noting that that 
appeared to be a factor. The meeting heard that the issue had been discussed 
at the Policy & Resources Committee earlier the same day, and that Officers 
are empowered to take decisions in line with the scheme of delegation set by 
the Court of Common Council in which the relevant thresholds were set out to 
determine the level of Member involvement in decisions. Members were 
directed to the YouTube recording of that meeting (the discussion being at the 
1h:28m mark).  
 
In response to a question on whether a request could be made to amend the 
scheme of delegation to ensure CHL has oversight of any decision that impacts 
on cultural assets, the meeting noted that recommendations were being made 
ahead of likely revisions to the relevant scheme of delegation, to which 
Members would be able to contribute upon the submission of the proposed  
scheme of delegation submitted to the Court of Common Council.     
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  

 
The meeting ended at 1.30 pm 
 

Page 12



 

 

 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



CULTURE HERITAGE & LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
Outstanding Actions (updated March 2024) 

 

Action 
Number 

Date Action 
Responsible 

Officer 
Progress Update 

14 18 Mar 2024 Explore opportunities for developing a joint offering of City of London 

cultural assets for inclusion in a discount pass scheme 

DC/Environment In progress 

2 22 May 2023 Cultural calendar to be drawn up to include a forward plan/embassy 

engagement 

DC executive Presented Jan. 2024, to be presented 
3-4 times a year  

5 17 July 2023 
18 March 

2024 

Folio 400 Jaggard Print House memorial: updates to be provided Officers Marcus Coles (Folio400 lead) has had 

guidance from CAI panel members, 

contacts have been provided including 

links to the Culture Mile BID, Bridewell 

Foundation and Barbican Arts Centre. The 

group have also been advised to contact 

Barbican Estates and Children and 

Community Services as they have 

responsibility for the site. Marcus Coles is 

considering and reviewing options and 

they may just apply for a blue plaque. 

Further updates are expected in autumn 

2024. 

7 18 Sep 2023 
(item 9) 

Barbican Library Refresh CIL funding: Clarity to be provided on 

timeframe of CIL payments, and its role in overall funding   

RL The anticipated timeframe for the CIL 
payments is April 2024 to June 2025. 
Money will be made available once 
Gateway process to the point of being 
able/ready to begin the work is 
completed - after the completion of 
the Community Meeting Room.  
 

10 29 Jan 2024 
(item 3) 

The Monument: Committee to be updated on governance and operational 

management following outcome of DC review. 

Environment Awaiting findings of DC Review 

 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



Committee: 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 

Date: 20 May 2024 
 

Subject: 
Appointments to: 
Keats House Consultative Committee 2024/25  
City Arts Initiative 2024/25 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s 
Corporate Plan does this proposal aim to impact 
directly?  

Providing Excellent 
Services 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Report of: 
Report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive 

For Decision 
 

Report author: 
Jayne Moore, Governance Officer 

 

Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to ask the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee to 
Members to  
 

1. Appoint/re-appoint two representatives to the Keats House Consultative 
Committee and approve its composition and Terms of Reference; and 
 

2. Appoint two/three representatives to the City Arts Initiative (noting that the 
CHL Chair and D Chair also sit on the CAI). 

 
3. Review and approve the CAI delegated authority procedure, noting that at the 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee meeting of 18 March 2024 
Members approved the CAI’s recommendation to move to a delegated 
authority model for CAI applications. The delegated authority criteria have 
been submitted for this committee to review and approve as an appendix to 
this document. If the criteria are approved, the delegated authority procedure 
will take effect from the next City Arts Initiative meeting on 6 June 2024. 

 
Main Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is for the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee to 

appoint Members to serve on the City Arts Initiative and approve its composition, 
and to appoint two Members to the Keats House  noting that the CHL Chair and 
Deputy Chair also serve on the CAI and the Keats House Consultative 
Committee. 

2. Members are asked to note that the Terms of Reference of the City Arts Initiative 
will be submitted to a future CHL Committee in view of the expected changes to 
the organisation and structure of the City’s cultural management. 

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



Keats House Consultative Committee 
 
3. The Chair and Deputy Chair of the Grand Committee (as ex-officio) together with 

two other Members of this Committee (re-elected annually), are to be appointed 
to serve on the Keats House Consultative Committee. (Please see Appendix 1) 

 
City Arts Initiative 
 
4. The Chair and Deputy Chair of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee are 

permanent Members of the City Arts Initiative. Members are nominated by the 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee to serve for a term of one year, to be 
elected annually. At least two further Members are to be appointed/reappointed. 
Members are reminded that a total of four (rather than three) Members were 
appointed to the CAI in May 2022 – below is the extract from the May 2022 
minutes:“Members agreed that, as the Chair had a place on the City Arts Initiative both 

as Chair of the Committee and Chair of the Statues, additional places should be allocated 

from the Committee.”  
 
 
 

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 
5. The recommendations in this report relate to the following outcomes of the 

Corporate Plan: 
 

- Vibrant thriving destination 
- Providing Excellent Services 

 
Conclusion 
 
6. Members are asked to agree the appointments, compositions and Terms of 

Reference 
[...]
ined under 
‘Proposals’ within this paper. 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 12



2. At the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee meeting on 18 March 2024, 
Members approved the CAI’s recommendation to move to a delegated authority 
model for CAI applications. The delegated authority criteria have been submitted 
for this committee to review as an appendix to the Appointments to the City Arts 
Initiative paper. If the criteria are approved the delegated authority procedure will 
take effect from the next City Arts Initiative meeting on 6 June 2024.  

 
3. Further background information is available in appendices below. Full details of 

all the applications to the CAI are available on request from the Cultural Policy & 
Partnerships Officer.  

 
Proposals  
 
Sculpture in the City 13th Edition 
 
4. The SITC project team (led by Lacuna) have been through an intense period of 

fundraising from March to April. Currently there is a small funding gap to fully 
deliver the 13th Edition and the team continue with their fundraising efforts. To 
manage this position, the project team reviewed the proposed number of 
artworks and concluded on a programme of 11 artworks, installing a minimum of 
five new artworks and prudently retaining six existing artworks from the 12th 
Edition. 

 

5. CAI reviewed the artworks for the minimum programme, plus an additional five 
tentative artworks have been selected to provide flexibility and contingency to 
swap artworks if necessary or install at a later stage in the year should additional 
funding be secured. Details of all artworks selected can be viewed in Appendix 1.  

 
6. Artworks will be sited across 16 locations on private and public land in the 

Eastern Cluster area from July 2024 – May 2025. Site locations and proposed 
artworks can be viewed in Appendix 1. Site visits have been undertaken with City 
Highways officers, artists, gallerists and SITC’s technical team and engineers to 
identify and confirm suitable locations.  

[...]
s in this short stretch of 
Queens Street and does not, therefore, justify further road safety 
investigative work at this time. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

CrashMap extract – 2021 to 2022 inclusive  

Colourful area 

Page 180



 

Scheme:  Queen Street Colourful Surfacing                                       

Client: City of London Corporation 

 

 

Road Safety Advice - Final 
 

 

6 

3. Road Safety Advisor  
 

 
Paul Martin - BSc (Hons), CEng, FCIHT, FSoRSA, IEng, MICE 
HE Approved RSA Certificate of Competency  
Director, Road Safety Answers Ltd 

 

 
 
Signed              

 
 Date  16/11/2023 

 
 

 
Road Safety Answers Ltd 
17, McDermott Road 
Borough Green 

Sevenoaks 
Kent, TN15 8SA 
 
 

 + 44 (0) 7710 980 141 
   paulmartin@roadsafetyanswers.co.uk 
  www.roadsafetyanswers.co.uk 

  

Page 181

http://www.roadsafetyanswers.co.uk/


 

Scheme:  Queen Street Colourful Surfacing                                       

Client: City of London Corporation 

 

 

Road Safety Advice - Final 
 

 

7 

 

Appendix A 

 
Drawings and Documents Examined: 
 
Road Safety Audit of Asphalt Art Projects, Ref. RSA459 3rd September 2021 

 
Queen Street Design (see paragraph 1.7) 

 
 

 

Page 182



Committee(s): 
 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries – For Information 
 

Dated: 
 
20/05/2024 

 

Subject: End of year update report for achievements at 
the Monument, 2023/24 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

4, 7 & 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: 
Bob Roberts, Interim Executive Director of Environment 

For Information 

Report author: 
Rob Shakespeare, Head of Heritage & Museums, 
Environment Department 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report outlines achi
[...]
 operating model. 

Page 200



KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 3 May 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Keats House Consultative Committee held at Keats 
House, NW3 2RR on Friday, 3 May 2024 at 2.30 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Munsur Ali (Chair) 
John Foley 
John Griffiths (Deputy Chairman) 
 

Stephen Ainger 
Steven Bobasch 
Jim Burge 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Rob Shakespeare - Department of Open Spaces 

Simon Glynn - Department of the Built Environment 

Jayne Moore - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alexandra Lavery, Nicholas Roe, and Jason 
Groves. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
On opening times information on the notice board outside the House: Members 
noted that a sign had been temporarily removed due to its unsuitability to wet 
weather, and a new notice board is expected to be delivered by the end of May 
2024. The new signage will include a QR code (as before) together with written 
information.  
A Member commented that while matters were discussed, the discussions were 
never expressed as a consultation which is the purpose of the Committee, as 
per the Committee’s title.   
 
RESOLVED, That the minutes of the meeting of 13 October 2023 be approved 
as an accurate record of the proceedings. 
 

4. PROGRESS AT KEATS HOUSE APRIL 2023-2024  
The Committee viewed a presentation on the progress at Keats House (KH) for 
the year up to April 2024 that included information on the ‘Young Romantics in 
the City’ exhibition entirely funded (together with a successful events 
programme) by Cardiff University as well as the wider events programme 

Page 201

Agenda Item 15



including live-interpretation, creative writing workshops, nature painting 
workshops, and poetry readings.  
On the transition from Culture Mile learning to Education Strategy Unit funding 
for special projects, the 
[...]
. 
 
A Member asked for clarification on the term ‘literary meeting place’ from the 
charity’s objective, and the meeting heard that the term covered a range of 
cultural activities designed to engage with a wide range of audiences, including 
younger people, with an emphasis on literary creativity and cultural learning.) 
A Member asked for further information on progress with learning partners. The 
meeting heard that partnerships are in progress with a number of institutions 
including Dr Johnson’s House, the Museum of the Order of St John, Guildhall 
Art Gallery & Roman Amphitheatre, and future funded projects include further 
work on themes around Poetry vs Colonialism and carbon literacy (including 
the creation of climate-resilient gardens).  

Page 202



A Member commented on the benefits of including audio content of poetry 
readings accessible via the website.  
 
RESOLVED, That Keats House will contact A New Direction for partnership 
opportunities, as well as continuing to be responsive to partnership contacts.  
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
Members noted that the response from Keats Community Library (KCL) to the 
option agreed at the most recent meeting of the Culture Heritage & Libraries 
Committee stated that the consultative process was viewed as flawed, and that 
KCL did not know how the matter was represented to the Committee in the 
non-public session.  The Committee decision resulted in an above-inflationary 
increase in charges to KCL following a review of the costs of running and 
maintaining Ten Keats Grove.  
The meeting noted that the evaluation was meticulously carried out and that the 
cost presented was  apportioned in line with KCL use, though KCL disputes the 
fairness of and rationale behind the cost allocation, noting that KCL is unable to 
pay the full economic cost of the building and generates visitors to the site.   
Noting the extensive and detailed consultation process over a two-year period 
that has included a range of options, negotiations, term extensions and delays, 
Members agreed that a prompt resolution is desirable for the benefit of all 
parties.   
Members noted that a proposal from KCL would be forthcoming.  
A Member noted that a major development project at a private dwelling 
opposite KH could be under way that could involve blocking the road for an 
unknown period of time to excavate a basement and re-build a house, noting 
that planning permission has not been received and that comments can still be 
made. Members agreed that consideration would be given to the matter.  
Members noted that a maintenance and upkeep programme is under way.  
A Member commented that the path to the House is unsafe when wet due to 
moss, and heard that a jet washer has been purchased.  The Member was 
urged to report all incidents and near misses at the site.  
 

8. DATE AND LOCATION OF THE NEXT MEETING  
The next meeting will take place on 11 October 2024 at Guildhall at 2.30pm, 
preceded by lunch at Guildhall at 1.30pm. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 4pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 

Page 203



Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 204



Document is Restricted

Page 205

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 207

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 213

Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Order of the Court
	6 Minutes
	7 Outstanding actions
	8 Appointment of Sub-Committees
	Appendix1KeatsHouseConsultativeCommittee
	CityArtsInitiativeComposition
	May CHL - City Arts Initiative Delegated Authority Criteria

	10 Forward Plan
	12 City Arts Initiative Recommendations to the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee
	Appendix 1. SiTC 13th Edition Presentation
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28
	Slide 29
	Slide 30

	Appendix 2. 40 Leadenhall Street - Lothar Goetz presentation
	Appendix 3. 40 Leadenhall Street - Scar Wall CAI Application
	Appendix 4. LFA Navigating Change Presentation
	Appendix 5 - LFA Navigating Change Supporting document
	Appendix 6. CAI Application - Asphalt Art Queen Street Mural
	Appendix 7. Asphalt Art Cleaning and maintenance programme
	Appendix 8.  Queen Street images, past and present
	Appendix 9. Queen Street Crossing Equality Analysis (EA)
	Appendix 10. Queen Street Crossing Equality Action plan
	Appendix 11. Road Safety Advice Queen Street Colourful Crossing
	2.1 During the September 2021 Road Safety Audit, the auditors considered the likely effects on the behaviour of the users of this short stretch of Queen Street, namely pedestrians and cyclists. The auditors considered that cyclists were more likely to...
	2.2 The City of London Corporation recently decided to repaint the scheme, as the original paint was wearing off, and asked Road Safety Answers to provide a quotation for another road safety audit of the same scheme. Following a discussion with Claris...


	13 End of year update report for achievements at the Monument, 2023/24
	Appendix 1 - key data for the monument 2016-2024

	14 Update Report for Keats House Charity, 2023/24
	Appendix 1 - DRAFT Keats House Charity report 2023-24

	15 Draft minutes of meeting of Keats House Consultative Committee of 03 May 2024
	19 Non-Public Minutes
	20 Notes of the meeting of 11 April 2024
	21 Report of action taken - Beckfo

Minutes of the meeting


CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 20 May 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held at 
London Metropolitan Archives, 40 Northampton Rd, EC1R 0HB on Monday, 20 May 

2024 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
  
 

  
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
 -  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Caroline Haines and from Antony Manchester. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT  
The Committee received the Order of the Court dated 25 April 2024. 
 

4. ELECTION OF THE CHAIR  
RESOLVED, That Munsur Ali be elected as Chair for the ensuing year. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR  
RESOLVED, That John Griffiths be elected Deputy Chair for the ensuing year. 
 

6. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the public minutes of the meeting of 18 March 2024 be 
approved as an accurate record of the proceedings.  
 

7. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Committee noted the report of the Clerk. 
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
RESOLVED, That the Committee appoint these representatives to the 
Keats House Consultative Committee: 
 
Munsur Ali (Chair of CHL) 
John Griffiths (Deputy Chair of CHL) 



 
 
On the City Arts Initiative, the Committee noted the updated composition: 
 
Wendy Hyde in her capacity as Chair of Sculpture in the City; 
Judith Pleasance in lieu of Jason Groves; 
Joanna Parker, Principal Planning Officer, as Chair of the CAI; 
 
 
RESOLVED, That the Committee appoint these representatives to the City 
Arts Initiative: 
 
Munsur Ali (Chair of CHL) 
John Griffiths (Deputy Chair of CHL)  
 
RESOLVED, That the Committee approve the CAI delegated authority 
procedure as submitted to the Committee, noting that at the Culture, 
Heritage and Libraries Committee meeting of 18 March 2024 Members 
approved the CAI’s recommendation to move to a delegated authority 
model for CAI applications.  The Committee noted that the procedure will 
take effect from the next City Arts Initiative meeting on 6 June 2024. 

 
9. UPDATE ON LONDON METROPOLITAN ARCHIVES/GUILDHALL LIBRARY  

 
10. FORWARD PLAN  

 
11. VERBAL UPDATE ON DESTINATION CITY  

 
12. CITY ARTS INITIATIVE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CULTURE, 

HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE  
RESOLVED, That the Committee approve the CAI proposals set out in the 
report of the Director of Innovation & Growth. 
 

13. END OF YEAR UPDATE REPORT FOR ACHIEVEMENTS AT THE 
MONUMENT, 2023/24  
The Committee noted the report of the Interim Executive Director, Environment. 
 

14. UPDATE REPORT FOR KEATS HOUSE CHARITY, 2023/24  
The Committee noted the report of the Executive Director, Environment. 
 

15. DRAFT MINUTES OF MEETING OF KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE OF 03 MAY 2024  
The Committee noted the draft minutes of the meeting of the Keats House 
Consultative Committee of 03 May 2024. 
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 



18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item Paragraph 

  

  

  

 
19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED, That the non-public minutes of the meeting of 18 March 2024 be 
approved as an accurate record of the proceedings.  
 

20. NOTES OF THE MEETING OF 11 APRIL 2024  
Members received the notes of the inquorate meeting of the Committee on 11 
April 2024, and endorsed the 14 recommendations set out in the report 
‘Destination City Independent Review 2024’ noting one expression of 
abstention at the informal meeting. 
 

21. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN - BECKFORD PLAQUE TEXT  
Members noted the report of the Clerk. 
 

22. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN - SCULPTURE IN THE CITY  
Members noted the update of the Clerk, together with documents circulated as 
late items on 17 May 2024. 
 

23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at time not specified 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


